years. The table below summarizes quantitative data regarding these unobservable inputs:

Unobservable input Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016

Discount rate 6.7%  7.2%

Quarterly cash flows  Average of $10.50  Average of $15.60

The estimated fair value of the Australian Tracking Preferred Shares decreased from $841 million to $616 million from
the prior year. The changes in the fair value are primarily attributable to impairments recognized in 2017.

As a result of FMG repurchasing the Solomon Power Station, and purporting to terminate the South Hedland PPA, we
revised the expected underlying cash flows of the Australian Tracking Preferred Shares for changes in the timing and nature
due to the impacts of the repurchase by FMG of the Solomon Power Station and based upon the best estimates of recovery
through legal recourse and other means in connection with the purported termination of the South Hedland PPA. As a
result, for the year ended Dec. 31, 2017, we recognized an impairment of $137 million.

The following table summarizes the impact on the fair value measurement of a change in the unobservable inputs to reflect
reasonably possible alternative assumptions:

Unobservable input Alternative assumption
Change in fair value as at

Dec. 31, 2017
Change in fair value as

at Dec. 31, 2016

Basis point change in discount rates  -10 basis points decrease 4.6 7.3

 +10 basis points increase (4.5) (7.1)

Quarterly cash flows  +1% increase 6.2 8.4

 - 1% decrease (6.2) (8.4)

Impairment of PP&E
Impairment exists when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value
less costs of disposal and its value in use. An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication
that an impairment loss may exist or that a previously recognized impairment loss may no longer exist or may have
decreased.  In determining fair value less costs of disposal, information about third-party transactions for similar assets is
used and if none is available, other valuation techniques, such as discounted cash flows, are used.  Value in use is computed